@ sanDiego
h 4 HOUSINGgCOMMISSION

DATE ISSUED: September 30, 2009 REPORT NO.:HCR09-101

ATTENTION: Chair and Members of the Housing Commission
For the Agenda of October 16, 2009

SUBJECT: Modification of Loan to City Heights Community Development Corporation
(CHCDC)
(Council Districts 3 and 7)

REQUESTED ACTION:

Housing Commission approval of modifications to previously approved loans to the CHCDC and
the associated rent restrictions.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Housing Commission approval of the following measures:

(1) Approve decreasing the previously approved (aggregated) amortizing loan to CHCDC, to a
total loan of $2,389,467 (which would be split into individual loans on each of five properties
as detailed in Attachments | and 2, and as further described in item (2) of this
recommendation), of which $1,789,467 would be amortized and $600,000 would be residual.

(2) Approve uses of $600,000 requested by CHCDC for additional energy efficiency as follows:

Additional energy efficiency hard costs $442,257
Addition to relocation budget 100,823
Addition to Hard/Soft cost contingency* 56.920
Total Approved Additional Uses of Funds $600,000

*Unused Hard/Soft contingency up to $30,000 may be added to developer fee.

(3) Approve modifying pre-existing SDHC loans (subordinate to rehab loans) at Canyon
Vista, Euclid Court, San Diego Apartments, and Teralta, from 100% of residual receipts to
50% of residual receipts.

(4) Approve, as a condition of the foregoing approvals, the requirement that 35% AMI rent
restrictions be phased out over a ten year period after completion of rehabilitation, at the rate
of at least 10% of the 60 total project units (i.c. six units) per year, so that all 60 rehabilitated
units will eventually be rent restricted at 50% AMI and 60% AMI.



Date Issued: September 30, 2009
Modification of Loan to City Heights CDC
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On June 1, 2009, the City Council approved the Community Development Block Grant —
Recovery (CDBG-R) Program, which included a grant allocation of $684,000 for two of the five
CHCDC rehab projects as follow: San Diego Apartments ($266,000) and the Euclid Court
Apartments ($418,000), and as shown in Attachment 1 (CHCDC Sources and Uses of Funds).
CDBG-R Program funds have not yet been funded by the City of San Diego, however, and
CDBG-R funded costs at San Diego Apartments and at Euclid Court cannot be incurred against
these CDBG-R allocations until a contract for the funds has been executed by the City.

On June 19, 2009, the Housing Commission approved a total Joan amount of up to $2,473,467
for the rehabilitation of 60 units of low-income apartments located at five separate CHCDC
properties in City Heights, with the expectation that when the $684,000 of CDBG-R funds were
received for San Diego Apartments and Euclid Court, the total amount of the Housing
Commission loan was to be reduced by $684,000 to $1,789,467.

On July 14, 2009 the Housing Authority approved the rehabilitation loan. In a motion by
Councilperson Gloria, the Housing Commission was authorized to make an amortizing loan of
up to $2,473,467, however, once CDBG-R funds were received for the rehabilitation of two of
the five properties, the total amortizing loan amount could be reduced to $1,789,467, and the
resulting savings of $684,000 of Housing Commission funds could then be utilized for additional
energy efficiency and sustainability improvements at all five properties and funded by the
Housing Commission as 3% residual receipts loans,

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to the Housing Commission and Housing Authority board approvals, the Housing
Commission and CHCDC entered into five (5) sets of loan documents dated July 29, 2009. If
the recommendations included in this report are approved, the various loan amounts will be
reallocated as set forth in Attachment 1 (CHCDC Sources and Uses of Funds) and in Attachment
2 (CHCDC Comprehensive Scopes of Work).

The previously approved rehabilitation loan was based on a scope of work that included
landscaping, site drainage, walkway repairs, kitchen and bathroom remodeling, roofing and
insulation, energy efficient door and window replacements, ceiling fans, floor coverings, interior
and exterior painting, appliances, water-efficient plumbing fixtures, retrofitting of five percent of
the units for accessibility, and lead abatement at two properties (Canyon Vista and Euclid Court)
built in the 1940°s.

At both the Housing Commission and Housing Authority meetings, there was discussion and
encouragement for additional energy efficiency and sustainability scope of work, if funding were
available. CHCDC is now asking to increase the original rehabilitation budget by $600,000 to
add energy efficiency and sustainability hard costs and for additional soft costs.



Date Issued: September 30, 2009
Modification of Loan to City Heights CDC
Page 3

The additional rehab scope of work focuses on “green” upgrades in carpeting, roofing, lighting,
and insulation. Many units will require additional relocation during the rehabilitation period for
energy efficiency, fumigation, lead abatement, kitchen or bath remodels, and carpet installation.
Additional relocation funds are included in the $600,000 budget request.

Attachment 2 summarizes, by property and by line item, the Rehab Scope of Work already
approved for funding and the revised Rehab Scope of Work being requested by CHCDC.,

SDHC staff has reviewed CHCDC’s Scope of Work revisions and concomitant budget revisions
for hard costs and soft costs for each of the five properties in making this recommendation.

The recommended decrease in the SDHC loan amount to $2,389,467, combined with the
$684,000 CDBG-R grant from the City, will provide total sources of funds of $3,073,467 to
balance CHCDC’s total uses of funds of $3,073,467 for the RE-5 project.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT:

The Housing Commission has already recorded 55-year rent restrictions against these properties.
Rents are currently affordable and will remain affordable to tenants with annual incomes of 35
percent or less of Area Median Income (currently $28,900 for a four-person household) for 16
units, for tenants with annual incomes of 50 percent or less of AMI (currently $41,300 for a four-
person household) for 14 units, and for tenants with annual incomes of 60 percent or less of AMI
(currently $49,560 for a four-person household) for 30 units.

There is one rent-restricted, on-site property manager’s unit at the 16-unit San Diego
Apartments.

FINANCING:

The recently approved $2,473,467 SDHC funding ($41,225 per unit) for rehabilitation is already
documented by a second position 55 year, 3% amortized loans recorded against each of the five
properties. The loan amounts are based on previously approved hard costs and a percentage of
the aggregated soft cost costs and pro rated reserves based on the number of units at each site.
These five loan agreements must to be modified to reflect the revised scopes of work. The
revised loan amount reduces SDHC’s rehab funding to $39,824 per unit over the 60 project units.

For the purpose of repayment, each Housing Commission rehab loan would be subordinate to
current first lien position financing of each property. The developer-provided proformas indicate
the properties will be able to sustain the anticipated debt service of the first position loan and
proposed amortized second position rehab loans as modified, with remaining cash flow available
to pay residual receipts being minimal (initially about $14,000 annually).



Date Issued: September 30, 2009
Modification of Loan to City Heights CDC
Page 4

SDHC made loans to CHCDC on four of the five rehab properties during the 1990s, as follow:
1992 San Diego Apartments$220,000 3% interest 55 year amortizing  100% res rec

1993  Euclid Court $273,939 3% interest 55 year amortizing  100% res rec
1995 Teralta $236,557 3% interest 55 year amortizing  100% res rec
1997 Canyon Vista $135,627 3% interest 55 year amortizing  100% res rec

These earlier SDHC loans at four of five CHCDC rehab properties are subordinate to the SDHC
rehab loans. CHCDC is requesting that these four SDHC loan agreements be modified from
100% residual receipts after payment of the first-priority (bank) and second-priority (SDHC
rehab) loans to 50% residual receipts after higher priority debt service, so that CHCDC will have
an opportunity to receive some portion of future cash flows for its own operations. These loan
modifications are recommended by staff as part of this Housing Commission approval.

Staff recommends placing a “phasing out” requirement on CHCDC to gradually eliminate 35%
AMI units from this 60 unit project inventory. Rents below 50% AMI have proven to be a
constraint against a property being able to cover operating costs, reserves, and debt service over
the long term. The gradual elimination of 35% AMI rent restrictions will still give the borrower
the option, but not the obligation, to use lower rents, but only if operating costs, reserves, and
debt service can be covered. Rent restrictions at 50% AMI comply with all of the requirements
of our major funding sources.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT:

The Housing Commission has already recorded 55-year rent restrictions against these properties.
Rents are currently affordable and will remain affordable to tenants with annual incomes of 35
percent or less of Area Median Income (currently $28,900 for a four-person household) for 16
units, for tenants with annual incomes of 50 percent or less of AMI (currently $41,300 for a four-
person household) for 14 units, and for tenants with annual incomes of 60 percent or less of AMI
(currently $49,560 for a four-person household) for 30 units.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

On June 1, 2009, the City Council approved the Community Development Block Grant —
Recovery (CDBG-R) Program Substantial Amendment which included the approval of the
financing of rehabilitation hard construction costs for the San Diego Apartments ($266,000) and
the Buclid Court Apartments ($418,000).

On June 19, 2009, the Housing Commission approved the existing total SDHC loan amount of
$2,473,467 with the following conditions: (&) the borrower must maintain a minimum capitalized
reserve account of $108,000; (b) annual deposits to the reserve accounts will be made at $350
per unit; and, (¢) the borrower must submit a quarterly operations report to the Housing
Commission.



Date Issued: September 30, 2009
Modification of Loan to City Heights CDC
Page 5

On July 14, the Housing Authority approved the SDHC loan amount of up to $2,473,467, as
approved by the Housing Commission, with an additional approval of a floor motion to approve
$1,789,467 of the amount as a 3%, 55 year amortizing loan, with the remaining loan amount
being residual receipts.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS:

'The initially proposed development received a positive vote of support by the City Heights
Planning Area Committee at its regular meeting on July 21, 2008. The group voted with 14 in
favor, one opposed, and two abstentions to support the acquisition/rehabilitation project.

KEY STAKEHOLDERS & PROJECTED IMPACTS:

The current owner is the City Heights Community Development Corporation (CHCDC), a
California nonprofit public benefit corporation. Stakeholders include CHCDC as the nonprofit
owner, manager and developer and the community of City Heights. The project is expected to
have a positive impact on the community because it will contribute to the quality of the
surrounding neighborhood and increase the life of this much-needed rental housing affordable to
low-income individuals and families by rehabilitating and preserving the affordability of 60
rental units for 55 years.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

Each of the five rehabilitation projects encompassing the action discussed above is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA guidelines 15301
(existing facilities). The proposed activities are also determined to be Categorically Excluded
pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)(3) under the National Environmental Policy Act.

Submitted by, Apprgﬁ}ed by,
N w
Eh
Mik; ..... i W_Mi i
D. Lawrence Clemens Lang: Carrol M. Vaughan
Senior Vice President Executive Vice President & Chief

Operating Officer



Date Issued: September 30, 2009
Modification of Loan to City Heights CDC
Page 6

Attachments: 1. CHCDC RE-5 Sources and Uses of Funds
2. CHCDC “Comprehensive Scopes of Work”

A copy is available for review at the Housing Commission offices located at 1122 Broadway,
Suite 300 and at the offices of the City Clerk located on the 2™ floor of 202 “C” Street.

Information: J. Lohla (619) 578-7595



| | H i
6E6'CLT | J¥ds . 0000 J4AS | £ZISET  0RYRI DUAS VN | £S5°9ET oMgs,  uey puosss/Aniond payyp
PES'TIE | 9BUBIDYQS | 9ET'LTT UBYBL DUGS | 988'655 | 4RUBIDYAS | BZL'Z8Y | GRYRIDNWAS | £8909 | GRUYYIDUAS  udY pinyi/Auiond puodas
%€ oAR 'sueo| Buizillowe JeaA O] 162'241 ueqD | SE8LET 3seYD | LETVET a5eul | TH9'L8S 358UD | T8Y'SLT | ¥, uaiIsa/Aond 15004
1d1923. s34 32ue|eq ueo| Buitgwal -

yam ‘uizniowe /9y 68 1S 1T 210N

:5128png pue }I0Mm JO 53d035 01 SUDISIABI JBLE BDIAIRS 10a(

ISY'ELOE § $ “ 9ETEEY S 988555 § £847909 § SEfY pESIASY
: ! I | i m :
cY § H | i i | | ] £ i
omc..wmm “m“. oon'ase S frapunl 38 jau ing ‘jounod AiD Ag mm.\ﬁ\w peacsdde} e y-0aq)
TN m o | | | W |
L9V'6RE'T §) YER'ZTE 9ET LT 988°655 § 87.799:% ~E8L'909 $ nouly ueeTIHAS PIsiaad

SOV'E0E . § YESOEL JEL'E6Y 8727894 L €81'008 ¢

0865 3 ETY'SET 828'T0¢ 966°05T $ 1503 Yos pasiaay

BRY'BIET $ 806152 S 150 paeij pasiAay
|
| |

” ! ! Spunj 0 S35f} PUE 5924N0§

co_umum:amxm_a &-39 :oﬁw_._onrou Em&no.w%ﬂ Alunuwo] syydiay A

: i |
$30iN0% PasiAey: 589IN0S 10340 f[un 11 - MNGY piisng SHun 91 - G891 ues




Clty Helghts Community Development Corporation

RE-5 60-unit Total Approved Costs and Revised Costs - Scope Detalt

8/16/2009

Revised Wi6HW

Altz Vistn Aprrtments
Seom Discription -
118 Fermile 2,006! | 2070 2,078
R2 Debris Removal 4,742 4934 49343
R Fhvsical Disability Ramp 3,321 3427 3,427
R4 1 andings Replacement 37,7141 [ 13,979 135741
RS Ind Floor Landings and Deck Recoating 10,626 16,964, 101,964
R Fiberglass Shingle Roof - New 6,313 25,628 (25,60 33471 {7,843} 25, 618;
i Ahimicum Gatters. Remove and Replace 6,442 6,647 604 7}
R% New Sinceo, Remove siding and imstall stucco 3,415 136 S 4TH] 1,975 3575
RY Exterior Painfing £3.614 14,047 14,047
Rid  iEx Storage Rovn Doors £2 5491 12,952 12,992
Ril Security Screen Doors 9,244 1 B
R12 Wood Fencing. Remove and Replace HI BT {4,357 6,030 6,030
R13 Stair Treads - Exterior R&R 14 treads 1,864 {3543 1,371 5,371
R 14 Steet Stair Raily, Instal] new per code 36,203 £7, 9501 18,253 36,203
RI5 Lrnigation Systent Lipgrade. Fnstall now 12,450 {6,450} 5,966/ 5,990
Rit [Tree/Shiub Plamting 2,126 2,193 15,000 {15,000} 2,893
TIETETE T
R1Y ddend| Deleted by add 4} [y
RIR Fire E b 3499 412 412
R1s Mail Box Banks - Al 970 1.o01 1,001
R0 High Pressyre Sodinm Flood Finfures. R&R {18) 74,110 {72,054), 2156 {2058} 4,372 4,372
L Parking Space Restripe 1.262 1302 i,3az
K22 Fomigation - Tennites 18,094 HLALG 10,415
L] Foiry Doors, Remove end Replace 13,627, {174y 2,878 2,878
124 interior Doors. Remove and Replace 13,441 [£X: J618 1618
R2S Vinyl Windows, 24,863 25455 28655
R Viny! Sliding Glass Doots, 9,163 9,456 9,456
RIY Complete Imerior Painting 23,118 23,846 13,546
R2R Carpeting - Compiere 16,735 17,268 £17,268) 20,583 {3,215} 17,268
R Sheet Vinyt - Complete 14,0244 14,472 {14,850 28,152 28,152
R Window covenngs: Window (52) & Door Blinds {12) 3,526 3,947 3,847
K2 Kitchen Cabinet Replaceinent H1,914 £2,8901 63,890
R2 Frost-free R 12,9144 (1BOS) 9,045 AN
R13 Electric Range 8,924 4,219 9,21
R34 Ductless Range Hood Replacement 1403 1,448 1,448
R34 Shding Closet Doors . Resove and Replace 7077 7,302 7,3412|
R36 Toilets. Remove and Replace with Low Flow 13,064 13,436} 13,4%6]
RAT Vandties, Remove and Replace 19,763 205,343, 20,393
R Tub Fancet Velve Repl 17,266{ (5,15} 8,223 £,220
R9 Tub/Shower Refinish 7,491 7,734 7730
R4H Medicine Cabints 1,945 2,007 2,007)
R41 Hath Accessories - Sets 3347 3,454 3,454
R42 Bathmom Light/Vent Units 1679 {3,441 7,218 {7,238 13,438 11,438
R43 ADA Bathioom Sink |64 FRLY 048]
R4 ADA Interior Doors 2,577 2,623 2,623
R4é  |RER East Bulvonies per spee RS 23,195 23,934 23,934
K47 Waicr Hewler subflovrs. Remave and Keplyce 5,579 5,756 5,756
Ll Gable vents, Remove burriers 359 a2 412
49 Packer door 4,084 4,215 4,215).
RS0 Wall Heaters. Remove and Replace 16,257 16,775 16,175 i
R} GFT Qutlers 2569 2,961 2,961

Page 4

12:01 M 9/17/200%



RS2 E,Eu!kfan venting. Connect vents 1o roaf H), 758 11,103 E £1,i0
Lat) tRoaf venting, Install sew turbe vons 394 412 412]
N4 Insulate Attics with R30 blown in . 50140 5,040
NA tEnergy Star Water Heaters 9% P00 17,060
[TOTAL 671,503 {262,395 ! 471,241 (66,682) 120,856 ] 33,253 (26,158 531,732,
60,458 471,243
Page 5

12:01 PM 9/17/2009



Canyaa Visly Aparimints

Lead Remediation 13,204/ 34,261

Debris Rewmoval 5,032 4,319
R Permits 2,155 1,46%; 1,468
RI Vinyl Windows 16297 27,138 27,115
R Paint uxt. tim 5 Rdd £,034) 1,074
R4 Pait ext, tim 797 #23 K2
RS Stepsilandings, R&R (o ADA standands 4,460 4,602 4,601
RE Aceesstbibity Ranp 9,21 G524 9,825
R7 W alkway Matwork. Remove and Replace 7,886 8,117 8,137
RE FParking Concrete. R&R 1370 5.8, 16,995 16 5% 7 5,594 G h9s
RY Roof repair 1,991 2,058 {3 USGH 36,37 {34,164} 20546
R Roofing Laundry 1,993 2,056 2056
R1l Raitt Gutters. Remnove and Replace 7,331 7,556 7,556
R1Z Extenior Painting. Stucco only #0641 685N £ 053
K13 Security Doors, R&R (H) 6,907 7,127 1127

LAt By T
Fid Extenior Buor, R&R (2) 3 Deleted by add #1] &
R1% Locksets. RER {16} 1,129 EATL EATE
R1f Deck repair, Replace 236 ot 7 and #8 2,391 ] 2467
RI7 CGuardrail repaiz, Repair at #3411 266 275 275
R1% Table cover repair and paint 594 617 817
RIY% i\-‘ond fencing. R&R at Nonh and South sides 9,211 9,504 4, 534
R2(} Tenue ropairs. Repair on East side 113 244 240
R21 Seeel fence repairs, RAR one & fence pancl 1,722 R 376 574
R22 Tree/Stump removal. Remove (8) stamps oa West side 2,126 2,193 2,141
R23 Shrub trituming kyE] 3241 268,
R24 Water hemers, RER (9 20,766 {19,154) 3,508 {13085 18630 18,63
R2S Service panc repams. Install new covers mid secure ponels T, 1el 1, (00 {1008
TR Ty TR

R Flood Light Fiawre. R&ER (8} #) Deleted by add # || [
R27 Porch lights 2,551 {1454} 1,087 {1.697) 027 3,027)
R2% Tan vent on ext wath 1,329 1,371 1,371
R2G Fumigation 7,571 TH12 7812
R3G Wood replacement. R&R (1) window sills 430 G60 960
Rl |Playground 41,040 (41.0£0) il 0
R32 . paint ton-lead 11,688 12,060 12,060
R33 Carpeting 7,969 5223 {8,723 9,447 11,424} 8,223
934 [Sheet viny 3,082 3,180 3,180 5662 4,662]
RI5 Hardwoad foor restoration §,997, (5,041 3,506 3,536

TS GTATES. TTISTALE TREW TN ey T~ T3] At ALy ST ey
Ri6 baths 1,594 1645 1,645
37 Locksers interior. Install new lever hardware in (4) uniss 208 617 617
R3% Wall Furnace. Resove and Replace 24,863 {1 st 13,814 13,814
R34 Smoke detectors 1,433 1,451 1,481
R40 Cabinet doot, Replace doors at {23 unity 1,993 2,056 2,056
Rdl Counter tops see Addendum 3 R67 See Ro7 0]
R42 Refrigerator 2,019) 2,084] pAGES
R4 Cas rhnge 1,438] 1,538 1,538
R44 Toiters. Remove and Replace with Low Flow 2,816 (455} 2358
R4S Shower valve, Install {1) new in unit #12 |62 (576} H6 B84
R Grab bars, Instal} new in unit #2 S5 511 a21
R47 Rath sink fancet, Install new in (4) units 3820 1,428 1,426/
R4% Shower doors. Install new all units 4,954 5,153 5,153
R4Y Showcr tile repuir. Repair grout 163 1,097 1,097
RS0 Bach closer 412 425 425
R51 Sub panel. Install new subpanel at all units 26,882 126,882 ] RO FH0,00
.RSI Duplex outlets Install one new cutlet in alf (16} units 4,78 4,72 4,726
RSY Switeh/Ontlet/Cover plates ) - O
i Bath Light/Vent 4,484 {2,293 2,192 {3,183} 3,593 3,593
R35 ADA Bath Sink 1,236{ 1278 1,278

Page & 12:01 PM %/17/2009



RSG ADA Doors (Pocker Doors} g 2,856 2.92{) 25K
TR RS IO I R IOV T O W R I ey I
RS7 ACCTSS 43t 974 474
K58 Handrail, Instadl Randrails ar anits 1,2 1,534 1,583 1,543
RS9 Drain at sidevadk work, Add 37 droin 13t 138 ‘ 138
RGE  iRcpluced dumuged siplight a7t £9) 6%
R6E New doors. Install {16) mw entry doors 1,688 ] £2,060 12,060,
62 Additional Jocks. Tustall (4) more Tocksets 5:‘8: (158: 658
R63 Clarification 4 {4
1t N High Pressure sodivm fixiures (8) 4,423 4,364 4,564
R6S Add § uniss of Skeet vinyl 2,358 2433 243%
R6é Floor refinishing - Increase scope of work 9,463 6,414 6,410
R67 Kitchen Cabinet replacement 38,139 35,259 39,250
R6E Clariflcation on R31 - Aifowance cxtablished o
N/A Insuiate Atrics, subfloors and walls 12,408 12,408
NI Upgiade Landscapming 15,000 15,000
TOTAL 421,342 {218,794) 389,851 {18, 257H 44,187 115,008 {35,508 459,223
149,342 305,881
Page 7 12:01 PM $/17/2009




watid Apsrtnents
Abat  Head R & 33, 204! 34,261 34,261
Ri Ext. Stotage/Lsundry Room Doors i 1243 7,243
(g Entry Dooss. Instal] (16) entry doors 14,153 14,604 14,604
N TTs, TS T TS TET e 21
R3 iReplace all 35,156, 36,317 36,237
R4 Kitchen Cahinet Reph R&R Al 43,524 45,275 452358
RS Iterior Doors. Remove and Replace %368 5,634 8 634]
R& Vinyl Windows 1,578 1,576 1376
R Exterior Pamting 9,563 Y, HER 9,884
RE Complete Interior Patnting 21,915 22,613 22,613
RY Permits 2,054 2,125 2,125
RiQ Debris Removil 2,923 EXOL RIGER:
R Tenant Accessibility Ramp 0 808 11,152 11,152
R11 Fiberglass Shingle Reafs - All 5 Bldgs 51631 S3276 {55, 376); £3,708 {10,437) 53,276
R13 Al Gutters - All § Bldgs 10,426 14, 73R 10, 75%
GES T IL CEAR ) g TR Y B LR Rt )
Ri4 Removal) 46,485 47,966 51060 52,566]
K18 Security Screen Doors, R&R (16} 9,372 BH5 605
R18 Wi Frocmg. RER on Seanh side £,020, 2412 2,412
RI17 Irrigation Svslem Upgrade. Install new 32,432 SA82Z 5,482
RI% Tree/Shrub Planting. STU) plant allowance 2,13 2,193 2,193
RIS |Water Heaters, R&R (12} 19,284 (13,035} %222 24,5401 24 i)
R Fire Extinguishers, R&R (4) 665 66 586
PR P ST F IO FTRIITES. TSI TS TEW
R21 fixmnes 5,426 {2,337 3,289 5358 5315
RIZ Fumigation - Termites 9561 9,468 9, 86%]
R Carpeting - Complete 34,024 14,472 (B 470 17,229 {2,757} 14,472
R4 Sheet VinyT - Complete 5,139 4,121 {9,400y 14,258 14,215
R2S ‘Window Blnds (8 425§ 4, 3861 4,356
R4 Frost-free Refrigerator 13, 304! (2.663) B 44T 8,442
RZ7  {Gas Range %182 #4201 R,420)
RIH Ductless Range Hood Replacement 4,974 3,056 5,490
R2Y  |Teilers. Remove and Repiace with Low Flow 835, 6,743 6,743
HA}  Vanities 8,697 3,970 8,471
R Medicine Cabinets 2,648 2,730 2,73
R32 Bath Accessories - Sety 1,642 1,694 1,694
m3t Hath Light/Vent Units 6,184 (2,834) 3,280 {3,251 5,396 5,390
R34 1Gas Wall Fumace R&R (12} 33,947 f1E 0% 20,629 26,6391
R3S |ADA Bathmom Sink 1,245 1,289 " 1,289
R36 {404 Interipr Doors - pocket desrs 2,77 2,885 2,865
R37  |Stucco Weep Screed. Install wewe weep scresd 22,5379 {16,754) 5,825 5,823
R3s Tankivss water Reater. Tnstell new wnklesy usit 4,7R2) 4,934 4434
K39 |Repair broken canduit 532 54% 549
R4t |Cabinet hardware repairs, Unir 4117 anly 254 412 412
Rl \Distowasher, [nit 4217 only 395 412 412
R4 |Tie repairs and replacement. Lnit 4217 only 266 275 275
> T IR TSI T 7~ oo
K43 {subserare 1,728 1,800 1E0%
N/A Insuiate Attics, sbbfioors and walls 12 820 11,8201
N/A_ {Separate the eleciric and gas meters for units 17 and 17 147 25,000 25,000,
TIA Moid Temediation in two units per PNA LG G100
Rewire all electrical per PNA comments G000 [LiRURG
FTOTAL 509,667, {68,115) 453,764 91,671y 349,517 94,000 {5,E89) 892,421
138,657 453,764
Page 8 12:0% PV 9/17/2009



L Permits 1,196 1,234 £,224
Rl Debris Removal & 102 5,360 360
X Deck & Stars - RAR atunit #16 21,062, (10,1043 10,758 14,304 21,062
R4 Fiberglass Shingic Roof - New 28,688, 24,509 (25,509 34,801 {5,292} 28,5041
RS A hnminem Gitiers 5374, 5,551 2581
R& Wood Siding - R&R alt wood siding. 38,316 369413 349,413
R7 Stuceo Repatrs. Minot repajrs 1,594 1,645 1,645
W AL T R AR T ST DCrWRYT TS A I
RE floor 4,227 4,362 4,362
RY Trech & Stair - Fainting 2969 3,004 3,084
R}t Exterior Meral Painting 1612 1,612 1,632
RIL Exterior Storage Room Door 1506 1,967 1,967
K12 Tubular Steel Security Screen Door (4} unis only 13,021 SERL ) 1,763 1783
FAR Wi Jib s (yiuigtiiniel 3 fsvivi oot boit)) i L
R13 floor units 24821 2913 2.9%3
R4 Wood & Steed Fencing. K&R a1 Nonh side and $.E. comer 21 541 13,708 13,705
R15 Concrete Walkway (1,624 11,375 15,3178
R 16 lrrigation System Repair oply 4,264 £0L51%3 2741 2,741
35 Tree and Stump Removal a1 N.W, comer LA6] 1,50% 1,508
R1R Water hearers, Remove and Replace (1) G032 493319 5, %31%) 15,8591 15,454
R19 Flooring - Sheet Vinyl - R&R in water heater room 2,232 2303 2,303,
R0 INew ARS Draing in water heater mom 1,461 [,30% 308
R Mail Box Bank {Enclosune) 333 341, 343
R22 Electrical $ervice Shed Repair 24 sf of damage 3501 kRN 350
13 High Pressure Sodium Flood Fixtores {(§) 2381 2,467 (3,465 3,234 3,239
i4 Imercom Repairs 997 | 028 1,028]
RIS A sphalt Driveway . Resorface 4,100 a (i) 4, (]
R26 Fami - Tennites 7964 %,223 8,223
R2T Entrance Door, RER af anit #3 £,130] 1193 1,193
RZ¥ Vinyl Windaws 11,514 13,945 13,9435
R2G Carpetang, 8766 9,045 £5,045) 14,792 {2,747) 9045
R Flooring - Sheet Viny] 2,750} 2,878 {2,878} 4,728 4,728
%] Clean/Adjust Funrace 2,126 2,153 2,193
R312 Thermostat. Tostall (12} New 1188 3,240 31,2504
R Replace Switch Cover/Ontict 1404 b4 §44]
ﬁ}d Kitchen Cabinet Replacement. Units 43 and #5 8951 EAETN AL
R3s Kitchen Counteiop Rep Unit 13 1,359 1,604 1,604
R16 Frost-frec Refrigorator. Units 5,13,14 3,985 1915} 3,074 3,870
R37  [Eicciric Range. Units 5,13, 14 2,162 2234 2,224
RIE Ductiess Range Hood Replacement, Undts 5,13, 14 244 287 2587
R 3% Criling Light Fixture -Units 9,11,14 £,116] 1,152 1,152
R4{} Battery Operated Smicke Detector, AH units 1,276 3,316 318
CTETITY LIE RE RS~ RO TR ey e Wy H
R4l {5915 997 1,028 1,028
R Toliets, Retnove and Replace with Low Flow 4,516 4,660 4,668
R43 Bathroom Vanity. Install new st (6) units 6,495 6,702 6,H12|
Rd4 Fibergiass Tub/Shower Unit. RER. in unit § 9,005, {3.002) 6,000 6,003
R4S Bi-Fast Shower Door. Install new o unils 3 and 5 1209 1248; 1,248
T FICEr v BV e R OTa E eIy TIST e e T Y
R4E 37,14 2740 (1,487} 1M1 1,303
R47 Bathreom Vent Units, Install new in units 13,14 797 (208) S84 {589} 939 39
RAL Tocket Door. Usif 15 onfy 2922 3001 3001
REY ADA Door Locksets. R&R at (8) units 893 5921 911
R30 ADA Faucet. R&R al {(8) units s817 571 5,701
N/A  [Insulate attics with blown in insulation 3384 3,364,
N/A pgrade Landseaping 15,000, 15,000
TOTAL 184,082 {24,555} 253,708| (53,807) 73142 25,504, (7,034) 291,905!
38,200 253,708

Pape 9

12:01 PM 9/17/2009



Feray Apawtments
R1 Permits 234] 24160 2,416}
R2 Debns Removal 3,852 3,975 3,975
R Tenant Accessibility Ramp at unit 2 1RG0 1,919 1919
.R'l Deck Recoating Recoat Iandings on both buildings 7569 §,223 ¥.223
R3 Fiberglass Shingle Roof - New 47811 49,336 59,232 {3,995) 49316
R& Aluminum Guiters G625 4,436 9,934
7 Exterior Painling L4 477 T4 930 14,978
RE Ext. Sworage Room Doors 12,482 £3,294 13 244
Ry Security Sereen Doors, RER (17) 7511 [LAFE 1,337 1,317
R Wood Fencing. Install 220 If new wood fence 9561 9,568 48B3
3] Stair Treads - Exterior. R&R {20 1657 R 636 HRG
R12 Steet Stair Rails, Install new per code 27,424 154055 15,157 14,469 27,6246
K13 Jimrigation Sysem Upgrade. Insiall New 10,6391 6,210 4400 5,000 4400
R14 Tree/Shrub Plantiap 5700 plam aliowance - 0] J UG (5,000} S.1HH)

TIErETET Iy T

sk Fnstall Mew Waer Heaters. R&R {63 i Dreleted by add 41 [§]
R14 Fire Extingmishers, R&R 4] 4K 45 4RI
R17 Makl Box Banks 1,164 1,206/ E20)
R18 High Pressure Sodium Flood Fixtures. R&R (18) 5,021 £1,220) 1,701 3,700 727 572
19 Parking Space Restripe SO 417 atT
R} Fumigation - Termites 12517 £3,025 13,325
R11 Meral Garage Doors, R&R (]) 5,111 (4, (HM ) 1,097 £097)
R22 Plavground Ex afiety Surface 41,549 (41,549 ) 15,000 15,000
RI3 Intercom Panels | )es] 1,371 1371
R34 Entry Poors and jamibs, R&R (1) 17,557 (11,721 6,236 iy
R25  {imerior Doors, R&R (48) 14,026 10,408 1618 1618
R0 Vinve Sliding Glass Doots, RER (8) a1 1 8,104 b, 3]
R27 Compiete Interior Painiing 25034 28833 25,k23]
R28 Carpeiing - Complae 25,899 26,724 {26, 30,577 {3,853) 26,724
RZY Sheet Viny] & base - Complete 11,655 12,028 £12,06)] JERZ 21,872
R} Window (52} & Door Bhinds (1) 3,826 3,947 1,947
R Kitchen Cabinet Reph Complete 60,629 62,561 62,561
RI} Frost-free Refriperator. R&R (13) F3,0591 {5351 7,708 7,708
Rl Electic Range, R&R (1Y) 9,605 {E55 1Y 6,434 6,654
R34 |Ductless Range Hood Replacement R&R (43) 1456 1,489 1484
R3S Shiding Closet Doors - Sets 4,968 5,126 5,126
R4 Tuoilets. Remaove and Replace with Low Flow 11,834 12,211 12,211
R17 Vatties- Complete 17,518 TR 074 18,074
RIR Tub Faucet Valve Replacements. R&R (22) 1%,847 538 7.518]
R Tub/Shower Refinish- (22} Jocations 84158 3,797 ENEN
R4i Medicine Cabinets 1,424! 1,941( £.99¢
EEH Bath Accessories - Sets 3,068 3,160] 1,166]
42 Bathroom Light/Vent Units 11,980 (2,550 6,030 {6,000 1,850 3R
R4 ADA Bathroom Sink Unir 2 1,4986! 2,009 2,045]
R44 ADA Intenior Dooss. Llnit 2 LOT0 2,515 2,115
LI Remave and relrsiail selar system for reafer 4649 4,797 44,7971
Rt i Hoxe bid 472 4640 ASIH
N/A  lnsulate stricy with blown in insulation 6403 G408

TOTAL 543,524, (3525183 387,635 127,766 44,465 (18.543) 443,204

55,569 357,635

Page 10

12:01 PM 9/17/2005




